

Ishaan Arya <ishaanarya49@gmail.com>

# Fwd: Project Sanction Letter PMKVY 4.0 Special Projects Skill Hub Initiative

2 messages

Director-Principal <directorcdlsiet@gmail.com> To: Saruti Arya <ishaanarya49@gmail.com>

21 March 2023 at 16:13

------ Forwarded message ------

From: Target Allocation PMKVY4.0 <targetallocation pmkvy4@nsdcindia.org>

Date: Mon, 20 Mar 2023, 5:47 pm

Subject: Project Sanction Letter| PMKVY 4.0| Special Projects| Skill Hub Initiative

To: directorcdlsiet@gmail.com <directorcdlsiet@gmail.com>

Cc: Karthik Nair <karthik.nair@nsdcindia.org>

Dear Sir/Ma'am,

Greetings from the National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC), New Delhi.

The Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship (MSDE), Govt. of India, is implementing the flagship skill development scheme of Government of India - Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana 4.0 (PMKVY 4.0).

With the roll-out of the National Education Policy (NEP) in 2020, there has been a renewed focus on vocational skill training imparted by schools and higher education institutes, thus integrating mainstream academics with practical vocational skill training.

As per demand submitted by your institute under PMKVY4, Ch. Devi Lal State Institute of Engineering and Technology Panniwala Mota has been allocated 30 targets for implementing training under PMKVY4.0.

We are starting handholding initiatives through capacity building workshops in parallel for the benefit of all participants. A schedule of such workshops shall be shared with you upon receiving your willingness and Job Role wise demand. Some key highlights in terms of scheme contours, course offerings, etc. is shared below for your ready reference. You may like to write to skillhub@nsdcindia.org and @Karthik Nair for any gueries.

Regards.

PMKVY 4.0 Target Allocation Team

### Brief Note on PMKVY 4.0

Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana 4.0 (PMKVY 4.0) will be implemented between FY 2022-26 with a strong emphasis on making the programme candidate-centric by creating an enabling ecosystem to meet the emerging sectoral needs. More information on PMKVY can be assessed at www.pmkvyofficial.org with guidelines of previous versions of PMKVY. The Guidelines for PMKVY 4.0 will also be placed shortly on this website.

### 1. Objective of the Scheme:

- a. Promote an enabling ecosystem for the youth to get skilled and choose a career path aligned with their abilities and aspirations.
- b. Enable the delivery of skill training in a market-oriented and demand-driven manner by making the existing skilling ecosystem more flexible, swift, and geared to meet the emerging demand.
- c. Process overhauling of the skill ecosystem by leveraging technology, innovative financing, and digitalization.

### 2. Implementation through Skill Hubs:

Skill Hubs can be setup in State and Central Government Schools, Higher Educations Institutes (HEIs), Colleges, and Universities (including Skill Universities) with requisite infrastructure for providing Short Term Trainings under PMKVY 4.0. The information on Skill Hub is available on www.pmkvyofficial.org.

### 3. Selection of Job Role for Training:

- a. Under PMKVY 4.0, it is proposed to offer various demand-driven and industry linked skilling courses including new age courses like Drone, 3D Printing, Robotics, AI, etc. An indicative list of Job Roles that can be offered under the scheme is at Folder icon PMKVY4.0 Documents for reference. PMKVY 4.0 Documents for references.
- b. Details of the respective Job Role including the infrastructure requirement, trainer qualification, candidate eligibility, etc is mentioned in the respective Qualification Pack of the Job Role which can be accessed at www.ngr.gov.in.

## 4. Pre-Requisites for Training:

### a. Infrastructure:

- i. Availability of adequate classroom for theory classes and laboratory depending on the Job Role to be opted. (For e.g., Computer Lab in case of Data Entry Operator). More details are available under the "Training Partner and Centre" section of www.skillindia.gov.in .
  - ii. Functional Aadhaar Enabled Biometric Attendance System (AEBAS) registered on the NIC platform.
- b. Trainer: Teacher/Trainer available in the own institution with domain experience or certified trainer (list available on Skill India Portal) can also be engaged.

### 5. Selection of Candidates:

- a. The scheme targets school/college dropouts, out-of-education, and unemployed youths in the age group of 15-45 years.
- b. Eligibility criteria for selection of candidates is defined in the respective course curriculum of Job Role to be offered.

#### 6. Implementation Modalities:

- a. National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) is the implementing arm of the Ministry and shall provide all required handholding support and technical assistance in implementation of PMKV 4.0 in Skill Hubs.
- b. The entire training life cycle from enrolment to certification and tracking will be done through Skill India Portal/Digital for which necessary orientation and handholding support will be provided by NSDC (www.skillindia.gov.in).
- c. On-the-Job Training (OJT) has been mandated under the scheme in applicable Job Roles. It shall be the responsibility of the institutions to arrange for OJT in nearby industry or establishments.
- d. Assessment and certification would be done through the third-party agencies namely, Sector Skill Councils (SSCs) or any other National Council for Vocational Education and Training (NCVET) approved awarding body. The State Education Board/Technical Education Board can also become an awarding body under NCVET.
- e. Registration of the Skill Hub (institution) on Skill India Portal/Digital with requisite details of available classroom, labs, trainers, etc.
- f. Mandatory daily AEBAS attendance of Candidate, Trainer, and Assessor.

### 7. Financial Provisions

- a. The training cost would be Rs. 6,923 per candidate which includes base training cost (trainer salary, teaching aid, raw material, infrastructure cost), assessment & certification, insurance for candidates, and AEBAS transaction fees. However, for higher level skill in Industry 4/ Future Skills etc., in NSQF level 5 and above, the payment will be as per prescribed norms.
- b. The training cost will be paid by NSDC in tranches as per the PMKVY 4.0 guidelines.

For further information and support, please write at @Karthik Nair	
Disclaimer: The Information contained in this e-mail and/or in information of National Skill Development Corporation (NSDO This privilege is not waived or lost by mistaken transmission disclosure or copying of this mail is unauthorized. If you have immediately by reply email and destroy the original. NSDC havingses, but is not liable for any damage you may sustain as	C) and also the subject of privileged Company information. or receipt. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, a received this mail in error, please notify the sender as taken every reasonable precaution to minimize the risk of
2 attachments	
image001.png 1K	
image001.png 1K	
Ishaan Arya <ishaanarya49@gmail.com> Draft</ishaanarya49@gmail.com>	21 March 2023 at 16:2
[Quoted text hidden]	
2 attachments	
image001.png 1K	
image001.png	